SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Disclaimer for Review of Plans

The San Francisco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided
to members of the public prior to the City's approval action on the project. Accordingly, any
images of plans featured on this website are provided for the primary purpose of facilitating
public input prior to the City's action. The City and County of San Francisco does not own the
copyright to these images. Please be aware that the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
alteration of these images may result in a violation of Federal Copyright Law (17 U.S.C.A.
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his
or her own risk.

Additionally, plans provided on this website are limited to site plans, elevations and/or section
details (floor plans and structural details may not be included). These are DRAFT PLANS being
provided for public review PRIOR to the City’s approval action on the project. Final plans may
differ from those that are currently available for review.
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 « San Francisco, CA 94103 « Fax (415) 558-6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Date: Wednesday, August 28, 2013

Time: Beginning at 9:30 AM

Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 408
Case Type: Variance (Open Space & Exposure)

Hearing Body: Zoning Administrator

PROPERTY INFORMATION APPLICATION INFORMATION
Project Address:  1241-1243 Green Street Case No.: 2013.0210V
Cross Street(s): Hyde and Larking Streets Building Permit: N/A
Block /Lot No.: 0124/041 Applicant/Agent:  Ingrid Paulson & Alex
Zoning District(s): Residential-House, Pugh
Three-Family (RH3) Telephone: (786) 877-3260
Area Plan: N/A E-Mail: ingridpaulson@gmail.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposal is to legalize an existing dwelling unit at the basement level. As part of the project, the
unitis proposed to be expanded by converting a storage area and portions of a mechanical room into
habitable space.

SECTION 135 OF THE PLANNING CODE requires 100 qualifying sq. ft. of private usable open space
or 133 qualifying sg. ft. of common usable open space per unit. The project does not provide
adequate usable open space and therefore requires a variance.

SECTION 140 OF THE PLANNING CODE requires each dwelling unit to face directly onto a
qualifying street or a Code-complying rear yard. The subject property does not feature a Code-
complying rear yard and the new unit does not face directly onto a qualifying street; therefore, the
proposal requires a variance.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:
Planner: Lily Yegazu Telephone: (415) 575-9076 E-Mail: lily.yegazu@sfgov.org

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: The site plan and elevations of the proposed project are available on the
Planning Department’s website at: http://sf-planning.org/ftp/files/notice/2013.0210V.pdf

Hr 3 Gl Y 5 7 - 558.6378
Para informacion en Espanol llamar al: 558.6378



mailto:lily.yegazu@sfgov.org
mailto:ingridpaulson@gmail.com

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

VARIANCE HEARING INFORMATION

Under Planning Code Section 306.3, you, as a property owner or resident within 300 feet of this proposed project or
interested party on record with the Planning Department, are being notified of this Variance Hearing. You are not
obligated to take any action. For more information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the
project, please contact the Applicant/Agent or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible. Additionally, you may
wish to discuss the project with your neighbors and neighborhood association or improvement club, as they may already be
aware of the project.

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the Zoning
Administrator, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103, by 5:00pm the day prior to
the hearing. These comments will be made a part of the official public record, and will be brought to the attention of the
person or persons conducting the public meeting or hearing.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION

Under Planning Code Section 311/312, the Building Permit Application for this proposal is also subject to a 30-day
notification to occupants and owners within 150-feet of the subject property. The mailing of such notification will be
performed separately.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 10 days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the Zoning Administrator.

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Department may be made to the
Board of Appeals within 15 days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the Department of
Building Inspection.

Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-6880.

ABOUT THIS NOTICE

The Planning Department is currently reviewing its processes and procedures for public notification as part of the
Universal Planning Notification (UPN) Project. The format of this Public Hearing notice was developed through the UPN
Project and is currently being utilized in a limited trial-run for notification of Variance Hearings.

If you have any comments or questions related to the UPN Project or the format of this notice, please visit our website at
http://upn.sfplanning.org for more information.
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(E) - Existing
(N) - New
@ - At (Center To Center spacing)
A.B. - Anchor Bolt
ABV. - Above
AC - Asphalt Concrete
ADDNL. - Additional
A.F.F. - Above Finish Floor
ASTM - American Society of
Testing and Materials
B.P. - Base Plate

BLDG. - Building
BLW. - Below
BM - Beam

BOT. - Bottom

BTW. - Between
B.S. - Both Sides
C.C. - Center-To-Center
CONST. JNT. - Construction Joint
CNTRL. JNT. - Control Joint
CL - Centerline
CLR - Clear
CMU - Concrete Masonry Unit
COL. - Column
CONC. - Concrete
CONN. - Connection
CONT. - Continuous
DIA or @ - Diameter
DBL. - Double
DET. - Detalil
D.F. - Douglas Fir
D.G. - Decomposed Granite
DWG. - Drawing
D/W - Driveway
E.F. - Each Face
E.S. - Each Side
E.W. - Each Way
ELEV. - Elevation
F.D. - Floor Drain
F.F. - Finished Floor
F.G. - Finished Grade
F.O.C. - Face of Concrete
F.O.F. - Face of Finish
F.O.S. - Face of Stud or Structure
F.O.W. - Face of Wall
FDN. - Foundation

FLR. - Floor
FRMG. - Framing
F.S. - Far Side
FSNR. - Fastener
FTG. - Footing
G.S.M. - Galvanized Sheet Metal
GA - Gauge

GALV. - Galvanized
GB - Grade Beam
GLB - Glue-Laminated Beam
H.P. - High Point
HORZ. - Horizontal
HSS - Hollow Steel Section
[.B.C. - International Building Code
I.F. - Inside Face
JST - Joist
L.P. - Low Point
M.B. - Machine Bolt
MANF. - Manufacturer
MAT'L - Material
MAX. - Maximum
MIN. - Minimum
N.I.C. - Not In Contract
N/A - Not Applicable
N.T.S. - Not To Scale
O.C. - On Center
O.F. - Outside Face
P.C.C. - Portland Cement Concrete
P.D.F. - Power Driven Fastener
P.J. - Pour Joint
P.T. - Pressure Treated

PL - Plate
PLYWD. - Plywood
PTD. - Painted

R.C.P. - Reflected Ceiling Plan
R.D. - Roof Drain
RECM'D. - Recommended
REINF. - Reinforcement
REQD. - Required
R.O. - Rough Opening
S.AD. - See Architectural Drawings
S.C.D. - See Civil Drawings
SAF - Self Adhering Flashing
S.F. - Spread Footing
S.LLAD. - See Landscape Arch. Drawings
S.M.D. - See Mechanical Drawing
S.M.S. - Sheet Metal Screw
S.0.G. - Slab On Grade
S.S.D. - See Structural Drawing
S.S.P. - Standard Steel Pipe
S.T.S. - Self Taping Screw

S.W. - Shear Wall

SHT. - Sheet

SIM. - Similar

SPECS. - Specifications

SQ. - Square

STD. - Standard
STL. - Steel

S/W - Sidewalk

SYM. - Symmetrical
T&B - Top And Bottom
T.O.C. - Top of Concrete
T.OJ. - Top of Joist
T.OS. - Top of Slab
T.O.W. - Top of Wall
TYP. - Typical
U.B.C. - Uniform Building Code
U.O.N. - Unless Otherwise Noted
V.LF. - Verify In Field

VERT. - Vertical
W/ - With
W.D. - Wood

WH - Water Heater
W.R.B. - Water Resistant Barrier
W.W.F. - Welded Wire Fabric

ABBREVIATIONS

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

General Contractor and Subcontractors shall familiarize themselves with site
conditions, with the Contract Documents, matters and conditions which may affect
the operation and completion of  the Project.

Contractor shall furnish all labor, material, equipment and services required for or
reasonably incidental to the completion of the work.

Contractor shall be responsible for providing all work and materials in accordance
with all local regulatory agencies, applicable building codes and requirements.

The General Contractor is responsible for checking the Contract Documents,
including conditions of approval by the City and field conditions and dimensions for
accuracy and confirming that work is buildable as shown before proceeding with
construction. If there are any questions regarding these or other coordination
issues, the Contractor is responsible for obtaining a clarification from the Architect
before proceeding with the Work.

General Contractor shall verify that no conflicts exist in locations of any and all
mechanical, telephone, electrical, lighting, plumbing and sprinkler equipment (to
include all piping, ductwork and conduit) and that all required clearances for
installation and maintenance of future equipment are provided.

The General Contractor shall coordinate the layout and exact location of all
partitioning, doors, electrical, telephone outlets and light switches with the
Owners' Representative and Arhitect in the field before proceeding with the
Work.

Do not scale the drawings. Dimensions govern. Verify dimensions with field
conditions. If discrepancies are discovered between field condition and drawings or
between drawings, contact the Architect for resolution before proceeding.

"Typical" means identical for all similar conditions unless otherwise noted.

"Similar" means comparable characteristics for the condition noted. Verify
dimensions and orientation on plan.

All work shall be scheduled and performed so as not to disturb or cause damage to
any existing adjacent buildings.

Contractor to provide strict control of job and prevent dust and debris to emanate
from construction areas. Construction debris shall be 60% recycled.

All framing and furred work shall be properly laid out, accurately plumbed, leveled,
aligned and rigidly secured in place.

General Contractor and Subcontractors to coordinate installation of N.I.C. items
with other trades.

HVAC, plumbing, A/V, and security systems to be desigh-build by G.C. Layouts
shown on these drawings are for design intent only.

No work defective in construction quality or deficient in any requirement of the
drawings or notes, will be acceptable in consequence of the Owner's or Architect's
failure to discover or point out defects and deficiencies during construction.
Defective work revealed within the time required by guarantees shall be replaced
by work conforming with the intent of the Contract. No payment, either partial or
final shall be construed as an acceptance of defective work or improper materials.

The General Contractor shall prepare and submit before starting the Work a
schedule indicating required construction for each Contractor and Subcontractor's
work.

Confirm approximate on-site delivery dates for all construction materials required
by the Construction Documents. Notify Architect in writing of any possible
construction delays affecting occupancy that may arise due to availability of
specified products. Request for substitutions will not be accepted after
construction starts.

General Contractor to submit required samples, shop drawings and product data

to Architect for review prior to fabrication. Allow Architect ten business days to

review, comment, and return. Architect's review will be for conformance with the
design concept only.

Submit three samples, three sets of shop drawings, or three copies of schedules
and product data for each item.

The Architect will prepare a pre-final punch list of items for the General
Contractor to complete. The General Contractor shall notify the Architect in
writing to request a Final Observation after all the items on the pre-final punch list
have been corrected.

All GWB partitions shall be taped & sanded smooth w/ no visible joints. All
surfaces shall be aligned and sanded smooth to Level 4.

All dimensions are F.O.S. to F.O.S., U.O.N. Dimensions noted "clear" or "clr." are
minimum required dimensions. Clearances must be accurately maintained, & shall
allow for thicknesses of all finishes including carpet (& pad), ceramic tile, grout, etc.

All exposed GWB edges to have appropriate metal edge trim.

All work shall be erected & installed plumb, level, square & true, and in proper
alignment.

Verify field conditions & finishes before ordering doors - bottom of doors to clear
the top of finished floor, incl., but not limited to carpet, tile and the like, as

applicable, by /4" max., U.O.N. Verify all slab conditions & code & installation
requirements for fire-rated doors.

Dimensions locating doors by edge are to inside face of jamb, U.O.N.

"Align" means to accurately locate finished faces in the same plane.

Penetrations of fire-resistive assemblies shall be protected as required by code.

All structural (among other) drawings shall be thoroughly cross-referenced against
architectural drawings prior to work done. Any conflicts shall be brought to the
Architects attention immediately.

Backing plates in partitions shall be provided in all areas where required, which will

include but is not limited to, opened & closed shelving, coat poles & shelves,
cabinetry, counters, and support of trim.

bée@a@

I OI-O"

>

| st Floor

e

FIXTURE / APPLIANCE
KEYED NOTES
WINDOW

DOOR

WALL TYPE

REVISION #

ROOM TAG

ELEVATION

DETAIL

SECTION

INTERIOR ELEVATION

(N) WALL

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

(E) CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED

Green St.

SYMBOLS LEGEND

Owner

Ingrid Paulson and Alex Pugh
1241 -1243 Green Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Architect

Siol Studio

2311 Fillmore Street
San Francisco, CA 94115
Contact: Robo Gerson
415.655.9722

Site Information
1241-1243 Green St
San Francisco, CA 94109

Parcel (Block/Lot) 0124/041

Zoning: RH-3

Project Data

Existing square footage: 2,250 sq.ft.
Proposed square footage: 3,069 sq.ft.
Change: 819 sq.ft.

Use Classification: RH3
Construction type: V-B

Applicable Codes

2010 California Building Code w/ San Francisco Amendments
2010 California Electrical Code w/ San Francisco Amendments
2010 California Mechanical Code w/ San Francisco Amendments
2010 California Plumbing Code w/ San Francisco Amendments
2010 California Energy Code

Project Description
Addition of a | Bedroom unit on the ground floor.

PROJECT TEAM

PROJECT DATA

Architectural

AO0.1 Cover Sheet

Al.l Existing and Proposed Plans
A3.1 Proposed Elevations and Section
A4.] Interior Elevations

SHEET INDEX

Adjacent Residential

Proposed Project 1241-1243 Green St.
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VICINITY MAP

Adjacent Residential

White St.
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VAN AVA NN AVA)

(N

ELECTRICAL SWITCH

ELECTRICAL 3-WAY SWITCH

ELECTRICAL DIMMER SWITCH

MOTION DETECTOR

TIMER SWITCH, LUTRON MA-T530G-WH

WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX POWER RECEPTACLE
WALL MOUNTED USB POWER RECEPTACLE, COOPER USB TR7745W-K
GFI PROTECTED DUPLEX POWER RECEPTACLE
WALL MOUNTED FOURPLEX POWER RECEPTACLE
DOOR BELL

TKP-100 CONTROL PANEL

TKP-2000 CONTROL PANEL

CABLE TV OUTLET

DATA, CATé6

HIGH EFFICACY 4" LED DIMMABLE CAN

4" LED DIMMABLE WALL WASH

HIGH EFFICACY 6" LED DIMMABLE CAN

CEILING MOUNT FIXTURE

PENDANT FIXTURE

CEILING FAN

RECESSED WALL/STAIR FIXTURE

HIGH EFFICACY LED STRIP CONCEALED LIGHTING
(NORA BRAND OR SIMILAR)

PANASONIC WHISPER LINE FAN
Note I: Provide 8 air changes per hour for bathrooms

COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
SPEAKER

GAS WITH MANUAL TURNOFF

DRYER VENT

HOOD FAN VENT

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LEGEND
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Electrolux Refrigerator EI23CS35KS

Electrolux Oven EI30EW35)S

Electrolux Cooktop EW30GC60IS

Bosch Wall Mount Chimney Hood DKE9465MUC

Bosch Dishwasher SHX53T55UC

Blanco Quatrus 518172

Hansgrohe Talus S High Arc Faucet 14877801
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APPLIANCE AND FIXTURE SCHEDULE
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ROOM | NAME WALLS CEILING FLOOR BASE
NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST
101 Entry ptd ptd ptd ptd ptd (E) Conc. N/A
102 | kitchen ptd ptd ptd ptd ptd (N) Engineered WD PTD |x4
103 living room ptd ptd ptd ptd ptd (N) Engineered WD PTD Ix4
104 | bedroom ptd ptd ptd ptd ptd (N) Engineered WD PTD |x4
105 bathroom Tile Tile Tile Tile ptd Tile N/A
106 | Hall N/A ptd N/A PTD ptd (N) Engineered WD PTD Ix4
107 Utility ptd ptd ptd ptd ptd (E) Conc. N/A

FINISH SCHEDULE

MARK | OPERATION | WINDOW MATERIAL FINISH GLAZING DETAIL REMARKS
WIDTH  HEIGHT HEAD JAMB SILL
| casement 3'-0" 4'-6" aluminum clad WD PTD double pane - low E X/S5.X  X/S5.X  X/S5.X | Sand Blasted Glazing
2 Fixed 3-0" 4'-0" aluminum clad WD PTD double pane - low E Sand Blasted Glazing
3 Awning 3'-0" 4'-¢" aluminum clad wWD PTD double pane - low E Sand Blasted Glazing
3'_4"
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< vir, <@ &
J\
o 1" 2 4'
| [ 1 |
DOOR # | DOOR | LOCATION DOOR SIZE DOOR & OPERATION DEGREE FRAME REMARKS
TYPE FROM TO FRAME OF SWING DETAILS
MATERIAL HEAD JAMB SILL
101 B Entry 101 Living 103 5'0" X 6'8" Alum.Clad WD | SLIDER N/A
102 D Living 103 Closet 6'0" X 6'8" WD SLIDER N/A
103 A Living 103 Deck 106 1'o" x 70" Alum.Clad WD | MULTI N/A
104 C Hall 106 Bath 105 2'8" X 6'8" WD POCKET N/A
105 E Hall 106 Bedroom 104 3'3-1/2" X 8'0" WD POCKET N/A
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